SYDNEY CRICKET AND SPORTS GROUND (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1981, No. 23

New South Wales



ANNO TRICESIMO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 23, 1981.

An Act to amend the Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground Act, 1978, with respect to the term of office of certain members of the Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground Trust and for other purposes. [Assented to, 13th May, 1981.]

Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground (Amendment).

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the "Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground (Amendment) Act, 1981".

Amendment of Act No. 72, 1978.

2. The Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground Act, 1978, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 1.

SCHEDULE 1.

(Sec. 2.)

AMENDMENTS TO THE SYDNEY CRICKET AND SPORTS GROUND ACT, 1978.

(1) Schedule 1, clause 2 (3)—

Omit the subclause, insert instead: -

(3) Notwithstanding subclause (1) of this clause, the persons first appointed as members under section 6 (1) (b) shall be deemed to have been appointed to hold office in their first term for so much of the period of 4 years ending on the fourth anniversary of the commencement day as remains after their respective appointments.

Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 1—continued.

Amendments to the Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground Act, 1978—continued.

(2) Schedule 1, clause 4—

Omit "Public Service Act, 1902", insert instead "Public Service Act, 1979".